www.ecourtsindia.com

CHAMBER MATTER LISTED ON: BEFORE COURT NO.: ITEM NO.:

SECTION-IX IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 34911 OF 2015
BHAUSAHEB S/O PANDURANG WAGHASKAR DECEASED THROUGH
LRS. GOVIND S/O BHAUSAHEB WAGHASKAR AND ORS.PETITIONERS
-VERSUS-

GANGUBAI W/O BALKRISHNA LAHARE DECEASED THROUGH LRS VIJAY S/O BALKRISHNA LAHARE AND ORS.

...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRECTIONS

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 16th December, 2015 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

"Issue notice on the special leave petition as also on the prayer for interim relief. Dasti, in addition, is also permitted. "

It is submitted that there are nineteen respondents in the instant matter. Pursuant to the aforesaid order, notice has been issued to all the respondents on 26.12.2015 by registered A. D. post as well as dasti mode. Mr. Nishant R. Katneshwarkar, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of respondent Nos. 2 and 5 but he has not filed counter-affidavit so far. A. D. cards duly sugned have been received back in respect of respondent Nos. 1, 4, 6 to 10 and 13 to 18 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far.

It is further submitted that for completion of service upon respondent Nos. 3, 11, 12 and 19, the matter above-mentioned was listed before the Court of Ld. Registrar on 16th August, 2016 and and lastly listed before the Court of Ld. Registrar on 24.10.2016 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

"Respondent nos. 2 and 5 are granted four weeks time as last opportunity for filing counter affidavit.

Affidavit with proof of dasti service of respondent nos. 3,11,12 and 19 to 24 has not been filed despite last opportunity having been granted.

Let the matter be placed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers alongwith appropriate office report showing the status of the remaining respondents for further directions.

List again on 15.12.2016."

It is lastly submitted that counsel for the petitioner has not filed affidavit along-with proof of dasti service in respect of respondent Nos. 3, 11, 12 and 19 so far.

Service of notice is not complete on respondent Nos. 3, 11, 12 and 19.

The office report for directions in the matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers with this report.

Dated this the 05th day of December, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

L

Mr. Nar Hari Singh, Advocate

Mr. Nishant Ramakantrao Katneshwarkar, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR